

SR0351

LRB096 13333 GRL 28021 r

1

SENATE RESOLUTION

2 WHEREAS, The members of the Illinois Senate are saddened to 3 learn of the death of Wilma St. Peters of Bethalto, who passed 4 away on June 13, 2009; and

5 WHEREAS, Wilma St. Peters was born on June 2, 1935 in 6 Mounds; she was the daughter of Herman F. and Nancy K. (Wilson) 7 Daniels; she married Donald L. St. Peters on June 19, 1953 in 8 Hartford; he preceded her in death on January 12, 2003; and

9 WHEREAS, Wilma St. Peters worked as a secretary for the 10 Bethalto School District for 15 years until her retirement in 11 1994; and

12 WHEREAS, Wilma St. Peters was preceded in death by her 13 husband and her parents; and

WHEREAS, Wilma St. Peters is survived by her daughters and 14 15 son-in-law, Kathy and Larry Hartsock and Gidget St. Peters; her sons and daughters-in-law, Daniel St. Peters, Dink and Leigh 16 17 St. Peters, and Marty and Amber St. Peters; Ann her 18 grandchildren and their spouses, Josh and Maggie St. Peters, Talia and Craig Farrell, Morgan and Shane Reymond, and Mary 19 20 Beth, Doug, Marissa, and Megan St. Peters; her great-grandsons, 21 Owen St. Peters and Caden Farrell; her sisters and SR0351 -2- LRB096 13333 GRL 28021 r brother-in-law, Vivian and Jesse Masterson and Melodye O'Neil; her brothers and sisters-in-law, Tony and Sue Daniels and Larry and Cheryl Daniels; and her brother-in-law, Elmer "Pete" St. Peters; therefore, be it

5 RESOLVED, BY THE SENATE OF THE NINETY-SIXTH GENERAL 6 ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, that we mourn, along with 7 her family and friends, the passing of Wilma St. Peters; and be 8 it further

9 RESOLVED, That a suitable copy of this resolution be 10 presented to the family of Wilma St. Peters as an expression of 11 our sympathy.